implementation period of the project are capitalized and apportioned to building and plant & machinery
at the time of commencement of commercial operation.

5.17. Related party transactions

Transactions in relation to sales, purchases and technical services with related parties are made at arm’s
length prices determined in accordance with the Comparable Uncontrolled Price Method except for
the allocation of expenses such as electricity, Gas, water, repair maintenance relating to the head office,
shared with associated companies, which are allocated on actual basis.

5.18. Trade and other payables

Creditors relating to trade and other payables are carried at cost which is the fair value of the consideration
to be paid in the future for goods and services received, whether or not billed to the company.

5.19. Dividend

Dividend is recognized as a liability in the period in which it is declared. Upto previous year dividends that
were proposed after the balance sheet date but before the financial statements were authorized for issue,
were recognized as a liability. However, this change has no effect on the financial statements.

6. ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED, AND PAID UP CAPITAL

2005 2004 2005 2004
   NO. OF SHARES (Rupees) (Rupees)

37,750,000 37,750,000 Ordinary shares of Rs 5/- 188,750,000 188,750,000
(2004: Rs. 5/- each)
each fully paid in cash

78,937,999 78,937,999 Ordinary shares of Rs 5/- 394,689,995 394,689,995
(2004 : Rs. 5/- each)
each issued at a discount of
Rs. 6/- paid in cash

24,867,900 24,867,900 Ordinary shares of Rs 5/- 124,339,500 124,339,500
(2004 : Rs. 5/- each) each
issued at a discount of Rs. 6 per share
to the leasing companies and a bank
to convert part of their finances
into fully paid up shares.

35,388,975 - 25% Right issue of shares of Rs.5/- each 176,944,875 -
offered at par to existing share holders.

176,944,874 141,555,899 884,724,370 707,779,495

6.1 During the year company made a 25 % right issue of shares. Right shares of Rs. 5/- each were offered
at par and were fully subscribed. The general public subscribed 11,089,326 shares out of 13,904,517
shares offered. Therefore the balance of 2,815,191 shares were subscribed by the parent company in